
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Housing Management Sub (Community and 
Children's Services) Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 31 JANUARY 2013 

Time: 1.45pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: 

 
Deputy Billy Dove (Chairman) 
Virginia Rounding (Deputy Chairman) 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Alderman David Graves 
Deputy Revd Stephen Haines 
Deputy Henry Jones 
Peter Leck 
Anthony Llewelyn-Davies 
Gareth Moore 
Angela Starling 
 

  
 
 
 
Enquiries: Caroline Webb 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1416 
caroline.webb@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1.00pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Reports 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 November 2012. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. SHELTERED HOUSING SCHEMES 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
5. RESIDENT INVOLVEMENT SECOND YEAR EVALUATION 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 24) 

 
6. GOLDEN LANE ESTATE – GREAT ARTHUR HOUSE - CURTAIN WALLING, 

WINDOWS, OTHER WORKS GATEWAY 4C DETAILED DESIGN 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 25 - 54) 

 
7. DETAILED OPTIONS APPRAISAL - AVONDALE SQUARE ESTATE, GEORGE 

ELLISTON AND ERIC WILKINS HOUSES - ROOFS AND WINDOWS 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 55 - 92) 

 
8. PROJECT PROPOSAL – AVONDALE SQUARE AND YORK WAY ESTATES 

CAVITY WALL INSULATION 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 93 - 100) 

 
9. ASSAULTS ON HOUSING OFFICERS 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 101 - 108) 

 
 
 
 



3 
 

10. HOUSING ESTATES - ALLOCATED MEMBERS' REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 109 - 118) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Reports 
 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 November 2012. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 119 - 120) 

 
15. DCCS TECHNICAL SERVICES ORGANISATIONAL RESTRUCTURE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 121 - 128) 

 
16. GATEWAY 4 DETAILED OPTIONS APPRAISAL - AVONDALE SQUARE 

REDEVELOPMENT OF THE COMMUNITY CENTRE 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 129 - 142) 

 
17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HOUSING MANAGEMENT SUB (COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 22 November 2012  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the HOUSING MANAGEMENT SUB (COMMUNITY 

AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE held at Guildhall, EC2 on Thursday, 
22 November 2012 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Billy Dove (Chairman) 
Virginia Rounding (Deputy Chairman) 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Alderman David Graves 
Peter Leck 
Anthony Llewelyn-Davies 
Angela Starling 

 
Officers: 
Caroline Webb 
Eddie Stevens 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Community and Children’s Services 

Jacquie Campbell - Community and Children’s Services 

Carla Keegans - Community and Children’s Services 

Mike Kettle - Community and Children’s Services 

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain’s Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Deputy Reverend Stephen Haines, Deputy 
Henry Jones and Gareth Moore. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 20 September 2012 
were agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2013/14  
The Sub Committee considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the 
Director of Community and Children’s Services in relation to the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) and Capital Budgets 2013/14. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 
i. the provisional 2013/14 revenue budget be agreed and submitted to the 

Finance Committee; 
ii. the draft capital budget be reviewed and approved; and 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



iii. the Chamberlain be authorised to review the budgets to allow for further 
implications arising from departmental reorganisations and other reviews 
and implications arising from Carbon Trading Allowances. 

 
5. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) QUARTERLY BUSINESS REPORT  

The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services outlining the first HRA business report which provided an 
overview of the key business performance as linked to the HRA Business Plan, 
which was approved by Members in March 2012. 
 
Members discussed the Right to Buy scheme and raised concern that the 
scheme did not work in agreement with the City of London Housing Policy. 
Although no social housing properties had been sold through the Right to Buy, 
applications were at their highest level for several years and the Corporation 
had a legal obligation to inform tenants of the scheme. Members were informed 
that several London Boroughs had responded to the Secretary of State 
outlining their conce
[...]
m April 2013. Larger 
households would be more affected. 

 
RECEIVED 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item Nos.           Exempt Paragraph Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 
  10 - 12      3   
  13 - 14       - 
 

Part 2 – Non-Public Agenda 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2012 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

11. OUTLINE OPTIONS APPRAISAL - AVONDALE SQUARE 
REDEVELOPMENT OF THE COMMUNITY CENTRE  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services outlining the options appraisal for the Avondale Square 
Redevelopment of the Community Centre. 
 

12. COMPREHENSIVE LIFT MAINTENANCE CONTRACT  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services in relation to the comprehensive lift maintenance contract. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no non-public urgent items. 
 

The meeting ended at 2.47 pm 
 

Chairman 

Page 3



 
 
 
Contact Officer: Caroline Webb 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1416 
caroline.webb@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Housing Management Sub-Committee  31 January 2013 

Subject: 

Sheltered Housing Schemes 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Community & Children's Services 

For Decision 

 

 

Summary  

 

• This report outlines the current position regarding the City’s sheltered housing 

schemes. 

 

• Nationally, demand for traditional sheltered housing is falling.   

 

• The City has two dedicated sheltered housing schemes – Mais House, in 

Lewisham, Harman Close, in Southwark.  There is also sheltered accommodation 

in part of Isleden House, in Islington.  

 

• The two dedicated sheltered schemes are outdated and no longer meet the standard 

of accommodation that is expected of modern accommodation for older people. 

Demand has fallen at these schemes.  Demand remains high at Isleden House 

because of the nature of the estate, but the accommodation is not fully accessible 

and is in need of upgrading. 

 

• The Supported Living Review identified the need for the City to develop a long-

term strategy for the provision of accommodation for older people. 

 

• This report proposes that a detailed review of the present and future needs of older 

people is carried out, and that it should include an options appraisal for existing 

schemes. 

 

• It is proposed that this review will be led by a combined Member and officer panel 

which will report its findings to the Housing Management Sub-Committee. 

 

Recommendations 

• Members are asked to: 

- Agree the need for a review of sheltered accommodation; 

- Agree to the formation of a Member/officer Panel to lead the review; 

- Ask the Chairman to appoint one or more Members to the Panel, in 

liaison with the Housing Services Director; 

- Delegate to the Housing Services Director the task of commissioning a 

consultant to carry out the review. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



Main Report 

1. Background 
 

1.1 The term ‘sheltered housing’ is most commonly used to describe a group of 

homes for older people (usually aged 60+), run by a social housing provider.  

Homes are self-contained and easy to manage.  Sheltered schemes are distinct 

from a nursing home or care home in that 
[...]

 

3.2  The  review should include: 

 

- An analysis of the future housing needs of older people in the City 

- A look at the best in modern accommodation for older people, including extra-

care schemes 

- An independent, expert assessment of each of our existing schemes 

- Interviews with existing staff and residents 

- An options appraisal for each scheme, with recommendations for refurbishment 

and/or redevelopment 

- Proposals for changes to take place over a 5-10 year period. 

 

3.3 We do not have the resources to carry out the review in-house, and so it will be 

necessary to appoint an external consultant to carry out the work. The costs of 

the review will be met from local risk budgets. 

 

3.4 It is important to note that the review must be conducted with sensitivity, as we 

have no desire to alarm existing residents or to make them unnecessarily fearful 

for the future of their homes.   

 

Page 7



3.5 This will be an important and far-reaching review, and needs significant 

Member involvement from the outset.  It is therefore proposed that the review 

be led by a panel composed of Members and officers.  We suggest that the 

panel should be chaired by the Chairman or Deputy Chairman of the Housing 

Management Sub-Committee, and should include one or more other Members 

who are interested in the work. 

 

3.6 The remit of the panel will be to: 

 

- Agree the brief for the review; 

- Meet regularly with the consultants to receive updates and discuss the  

direction of the work; 

- Make visits to the City’s existing schemes and to examples of excellent 

schemes elsewhere; 

-  Agree a draft strategy and proposals to be presented to Committee. 

 

4 Recommendations 

 

4.1 Members are asked to; 

- Agree the need for a review of sheltered accommodation; 

- Agree to the formation of a Member/officer Panel to lead the review; 

- Ask the Chairman to appoint Members to the Panel, in liaison with the 

Housing Services Director; 

- Delegate to the Housing Services Director the task of commissioning a 

consultant to carry out the review. 

 

 

5  Financial and Risk Implications 

 

5.1 The review will be funded from Local Risk budgets.  Financial implications of 

 any proposals will be identified as part of the review and presented to Members 

 for consideration. 

5.2 If this review is not carried out, there is a risk that the City’s sheltered 

 accommodation will become increasingly unfit for purpose, and that the City 

 will not be able to provide for the housing needs of older people in the future. 

6  HR Implications 

6.1 The review will identify any impacts on staff and these will be fully considered 

in the report. 

7 Strategic Implications 

 

7.1 The measures outlined in this paper contribute to the Departmental Priorities of  

• Improving the health and wellbeing of communities and individuals; and 

Page 8



• Making best use of resources and improving the way we work. 

 

 

8 Consultees 

The Town Clerk, Chamberlain and Comptroller & City Solicitor have been consulted 

in the preparation of this report. 

 

Contact: 

Jacquie Campbell, Head of Barbican & Estates  
0207 332 3785 
jacquie.campbell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s): 

Housing Management Sub Committee 
Date(s): 

31 January 2013 

Subject: 

Resident Involvement Second Year Evaluation 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Community & Children’s Services 

For Information 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report provides Members with an overview and evaluation of the 

second year of the Resident Involvement strategy (2010-2013).  

The strategy (called a ‘Plan’) was agreed by the Community & 

Children’s Services Committee in November 2010, and has now been 

in operation for two years.  

This report highlights what has been accomplished in the second year, 

and presents the key objectives for the third year of the plan. 

Recommendations 

• M
[...]
f 
increased weight from any replacement curtain walling.  This report provides an 
update on the position relating to structural strengthening following further design 
development and includes details of the project budget revisions.  

Agenda Item 6

Page 25



 
Brief description of project 
 
The project consists of the replacement of curtain walling to the East and West 
elevations including the adjoining balcony doors, the replacement of single 
windows to the North and South elevations and external redecoration.  Other 
ancillary works include remedial works to the balcony door upstands, the provision 
of a cleaning and maintenance system for the external elevations and some 
external repairs and redecoration to all external elements.  The total cost of this 
project will be funded from Capital (HRA): £5,987,325 & Revenue: £200,000. 
 
Option selected at previous Gateway 
 
The recommendation to replace the current curtain walling was approved via an 
Evaluation Report under the previous approval arrangements.  The Town Clerk 
has confirmed that in order to tie into the current approval process, the next 
approval stage (this report) will be Gateway 4c: Detailed Design.  As a 
consequence this report provides more information than would normally be 
provided at Gateway 4c in order to capture the project development intended to be 
reviewed at earlier Gateway reports.    
 
Next Steps 
 
Following approval of this report, the next steps will be to: 

• Secure planning approval and Listed Building Consent 

• Procure the works via advert in the Official Journal of the European Union 
(OJEU) 

• Seek approval via Gateway 5: Authority to Start Work to commence works 
on site. 

 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that your Committee:- 
 

• Approve the proposed design for the replacement of the curtain walling and 
associated works as set out in this report.  

• Approve a revised budget of £6,187,325, an increase of £1,318,325 over 
the previous estimated project cost. (£3,815,904 from HRA and £2,371,421 
from long leaseholder contributions.) 

• Approve the continuation beyond RIBA Stage D to Stage L of the 
appointment of John Robertson Architects Ltd. and Sweett (UK) Limited. 

• Approve the application to the Government Office for London (GOL) to 
obtain a further extension to obtaining the Government’s Decent Homes 
Standard until July 2015. 

• Approve the tolerance figure of + 5% of the value of the works totalling  
£276,250 to address the potential risk of unforeseen construction elements. 

 
  

Page 26



 
Overview 
 

1. Evidence of Need Great Arthur House was constructed in 1957 during a 
period of austerity and when technical design solutions 
and manufacturing systems were unsophisticated 
compared to today’s standards. 

The original curtain walling and independent flank wall 
windows have reached the end of their economic life 
with residents experiencing severe water penetration, 
condensation and poor thermal qualities.  In 2007 the 
block failed to meet the requirements of the 
Government’s Decent Homes Standards. 

Whilst a range of remedial works have been undertaken 
to try to remedy the problems over a number of years, 
these measures have failed to provide a 
comprehensive, effective and long term solution. 

Approval for complete replacement of the curtain 
walling and independent windows was granted in May 
2010. 

2. Success Criteria • The securing of full Planning Permission and 
Listed Building Consent. 

• The completion of the works by summer 2015. 

• A significant improvement in the quality of living 
including thermal and sound efficiencies for 
residents. 

•  Compliance by the Landlord with the 
Government’s Decent Homes standards. 

3. Project Scope and 
Exclusions 

The scope of the project is limited to external envelope 
works. No internal works are proposed except for those 
that interface with the external works such as window 
reveal replacement and the need to relocate lig
[...]
ts be transferred to the contractor.  

The procurement analysis is available as a background 
paper. 

34. Recommendation This Gateway 4c report seeks the following 
recommendations: 

• Approval of the proposed design for the 
replacement of the curtain walling and associated 
works. 

• Approval of an increased budget of £6,187,325 

• Approval, subject to a satisfactory outcome to the 
Section 20 dispensation hearing, to the 
continuation beyond RIBA Stage D of the 
appointment of John Robertson Architects Ltd. 
and Sweett (UK) limited.  

• Approval (if necessary) to apply to the 
Government Office for London (GOL) to obtain a 
further extension to obtaining the Government’s 
Decent Homes Standard until July 2015. 

• Approve the tolerance figure of +25% of the value 
of the works which totals £276,350. 

35. Reasons  The report recommends the most appropriate design 
solution following significant technical analysis. The 
proposal as set out in Appendix 3 best meets the 
requirements of Planning & Listed Building Consent, 
Building Regulations and other statutory obligations to 

Page 38



improve the quality of comfort for residents and offers a 
long term, cost effective solution. 

 
Background Papers 
 

Evaluation Report  Report Community and Children’s Services 
Committee 14 May 2010 

Consultants’ Appointments Tender reports 

Design Development JRA Stage D Report 

Procurement Analysis  City Surveyor’s 

 
Internal Consultation  
 

The following Departments have 
been consulted as part of the 
drafting of this report  

Chamberlain’s, City Surveyors, City 
Solicitors, Policy, Community and 
Children’s Services.  

 
Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 Financial Analysis 

Appendix 2 Stakeholder Consultation  

Appendix 3 Detailed Design Information  

Appendix 4 Programme and Key Dates  

Appendix 5 Risk Summary  

 
Contact 
 

Report Author Inez Cornwell  

Email Address Inez.cornwell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Telephone Number 0207 233 1766 

 
  
 

Page 39




[...]
0 

HRA Capital (for the new 
roofs and/or windows) 

nil 964,000 586,000 

Section 106 Affordable 
Housing (for the new roof 
flats) 

nil nil 1,203,000 

Total Funding Requirement 382,000 1,031,000 1,856,000 

NB Full details of all of the options are available in the Options Appraisal Matrix below 
Recommendations 
Option recommended to develop to next Gateway 
It is recommended that your Committee:- 

• Approve Option 3 for the provision of roof flats, new double glazed windows and 
associated fabric repairs and redecoration at George Elliston House and Eric Wilkins 
House.  

• Approve a budget of £1,856,000 - £1,203,000 from the Section 106 Affordable 
Housing Budget, £653,000 from the Housing Revenue Account, of which £149,000 
from Long Leaseholders contributions. 

• Approve the invitation of fee proposals from suitable firms of Architects/Surveyors to 
undertake the full design, costings, planning application, preparation of tenders/tender 
process, contract administration and health and safety(CDM)of the project up to a 
budget of £160,000 (with a tolerance of +10% or £16,000).   

• Approve the tolerance figure of + 5% tolerance of the value of the works which totals 
£83,000. 

Next Steps 
Following this Gateway (3-4) approval, the next stages will be the scheme design, planning 
application, then specification and tenders (RIBA stages C/D to H), followed by Gateway 5 

Page 56



(Tender report and authority to start work) approval.   

 
Resource requirements to reach next Gateway and source of funding  
The resource requirements up to Gateway 5 are: 
(a) Consultant Fees - £110,000 (for scheme designs, planning application, preparation of 
specification and contract documents, tender process) 
(b) Staff Costs - £24,000 (for client project management and stakeholder and residents’ 
consultations). 
To be funded from the Housing Revenue Account, Section 106 and leaseholder contributions. 
 
Plans for consultation prior to the next Gateway report 
At Des
[...]
t 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 120

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 15

Page 121

By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 124

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 125 B

y virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 4 of P
art 1 of S

chedule 12A
of the Local G

overnm
ent A

ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 126

T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 127 B

y virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 4 of P
art 1 of S

chedule 12A
of the Local G

overnm
ent A

ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 128

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 16

Page 129

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 136

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 137

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 140

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 141

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 142

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Sheltered Housing Schemes
	5 Resident Involvement Second Year Evaluation
	Appendix 1 Œ Resident Involvement SMART Plan (2011-2012)

	6 Golden Lane Estate Œ Great Arthur House - Curtain Walling, Windows, Other Works Gateway 4c Detailed Design
	Appendix 1 - Financial Analysis
	Appendix 2 - Stakeholder Consultation
	Appendix 3 - Detailed Design
	Appendix 4 - Programme and Key Dates
	Appendix 5 - Risk Summary

	7 Detailed Options Appraisal - Avondale Square Estate, George Elliston and Eric Wilkins Houses - Roofs and Windows
	Appendix 1 - Estate Plan & Photographs
	Appendix 2 - Comparison of the Options (Whole of Life) for Replacing the Roof and the Windows
	Appendix 3 - October 2012 Residents™ Consultation
	Appendix 4 - Code Level 3

	8 Project Proposal Œ Avondale Square and York Way Estates Cavity wall insulation
	Appendix 1 - Energy Company Obligation Information (from Department of Energy and Climate Change website).
	Appendix 2 - Estate Plans and Photos

	9 Assaults on Housing Officers
	10 Housing Estates - Allocated Members' Report
	14 Non-Public Minutes
	15 DCCS Technical Services Organisational Restructure
	Appendix A - Current Structre
	Appendix B - Proposed Structure for Technical Services

	16 Gateway 4 Detailed Options Appraisal - Avondale Square Redevelopment of the Community Centre
	Appendix 1 - Detailed Options Appraisal Matrix
	Appendix 2 - Image of Proposed Building




Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING MANAGEMENT SUB (COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 31 January 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Management Sub (Community and Children's 
Services) Committee held at Committee Rooms, West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 

31 January 2013 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Billy Dove (Chairman) 
Virginia Rounding (Deputy Chairman) 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Alderman David Graves 
Deputy Revd Stephen Haines 
Deputy Henry Jones 
Peter Leck 
Anthony Llewelyn-Davies 
Gareth Moore 
Angela Starling 
 

 
Officers: 
Caroline Webb - Committee and Member Services Officer 

Jacky Compton - Committee and Member Services Officer 

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlains 

Neal Hounsell - Acting Director of Community & Children’s 
Services 

Jacquie Campbell - Dept of Community & Children’s Services 

Carla Keegans - Dept of Community & Children’s Services 

Mike Kettle - Dept of Community & Children’s Services 

Anne Mason - Dept of Community & Children’s Services 

Karen Tarbox - Dept of Community & Children’s Services 

Wendy Giaccaglia - Dept of Community & Children’s Services 

June Bridge - Dept of Community & Children’s Services 

Mark Lowman - City Surveyor 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies. 
 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Gareth Moore declared a personal interest as a tenant of the Golden Lane 
Estate. 



 
3. MINUTES  

The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 22 November 2012 
were agreed as a correct record. 
 
Matters Arising 
Welfare Reform – The Chairman stated that the process was being dealt with 
across the Corporation. 
 
 

4. SHELTERED HOUSING SCHEMES  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services outlining the current position regarding the City’s sheltered 
housing schemes. 
 
The Director of Community & Children’s Services advised that a panel would 
need to be set up to discuss the review of the long-term strategy for the 
provision of accommodation for older people.  The Chairman sought volunteers 
for the panel and the following Members were appointed: 
 
Deputy Billy Dove 
Virginia Rounding 
Peter Leck 
 
Members stated that they also wished the City of London Almshouses to be 
included in the review of sheltered housing. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Members 

 agree the need for a review of sheltered accommodation; 

 agree to the formation of a Member/officer Panel to lead the review; 

 ask the Chairman to appoint one or more Members to the Panel, in liaision 
with the Housing Services Director; and  

 delegate to the Housing Services Director the task of commissioning a 
consultant to carry out the review. 

 
 

5. RESIDENT INVOLVEMENT SECOND YEAR EVALUATION  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services providing Members with an overview and evaluation of the 
second year of the Resident Involvement Strategy (2010-2013). 
 
RESOLVED:  That Members note the contents of the report. 
 
 

6. GOLDEN LANE ESTATE – GREAT ARTHUR HOUSE - CURTAIN WALLING, 
WINDOWS, OTHER WORKS GATEWAY 4C DETAILED DESIGN  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the City Surveyor relating to the 
Golden Lane Estate – Great Arthur House: Curtain Walling/Windows/Other 
works Gateway 4c Detailed Design. 
 



The Town Clerk advised that Projects Sub and Finance Committees had also 
approved the report. 
 
In answer to a question relating to concrete repairs, the City Surveyor advised 
that a figure of £210,000 has been allowed for within the budget estimate for 
these works.  Although concrete elements of the block were treated as part of a 
previous refurbishment project, it is important that the complete structure be 
reviewed in order to ensure the long term maintenance of the building. As part 
of the Design Team’s survey works some areas of concrete spalling were noted 
and it is therefore proposed that further analysis be carried out and repair works 
undertaken as necessary at the same time as access is provided for other 
elevation works.  
 
In answer to a question relating to roof level interface repairs, the City Surveyor 
stated that £73,000 has been estimated for works that will be required at roof 
level where the new cladding will abut the parapet and other roof elements. 
This figure has been included to cover the costs associated with necessary 
adjustment to ensure a sound and watertight connection between the new 
cladding and the existing structure. 
 
The Sub Committee agreed that the Chairman and Deputy Chairman would 
receive regular reports from the Community & Children’s Services Programme 
Board about the progress of the project. 
 
RESOLVED:  That, subject to the amendment to Recommendation 5 where the 
tolerance figure should read +5% and not +25%, Members – 

 approve the proposed design of the replacement for the curtain walling 
and associated works as set out in the report; 

 approve a revised budget of £6,187,325, an increase of £1,318,325 over 
the previous estimated project cost (£3,815,904 from HRA and 
£2,371,421 from long leaseholder contributions); 

 approve the continuation beyond RIBA Stage D to Stage L of the 
appointment of John Robertson Architects Ltd and Sweett (UK) Limited; 

 approve the application to the Government Office for London (GOL) to 
obtain a further extension to obtaining the Government’s Decent Homes 
Standard until July 2015; and 

 approve the tolerance figure of +5% of the value of the works totalling 
£276,250 to address the potential risk of unforeseen construction 
elements. 

 
 

7. DETAILED OPTIONS APPRAISAL - AVONDALE SQUARE ESTATE, 
GEORGE ELLISTON AND ERIC WILKINS HOUSES - ROOFS AND 
WINDOWS  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services relating to the Detailed Options Appraisal – Avondale 
Square Estate, George Elliston and Eric Wilkins Houses – Roofs and Windows. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Members – 



 approve Option 3 for the provision of roof flats, new double glazed 
windows and associated fabric repairs and redecoration at George Elliston 
House and Eric Wilkins House; 

 approve a budget of £1,856,000 - £1,203,000 from the Section 106 
Affordable Housing Budget, £653,000 from the Housing Revenue 
Account, of which £149,000 is from Long Leaseholders contributions; 

 approve the invitation of fee proposals from suitable firms of 
Architects/Surveyors to undertake the full design, costings, planning 
application, preparation of tenders/tender process, contract administration 
and health and safety (CDM) of the project up to a budget of £160,000 
(with a tolerance of +10% or £16,000); and 

 approve the tolerance figure of +5% of the value of the works which totals 
£83,000. 

 
 

8. PROJECT PROPOSAL – AVONDALE SQUARE AND YORK WAY ESTATES 
CAVITY WALL INSULATION  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services relating to the project proposal for Avondale Square and 
York Way Estates Cavity Wall insulation. 
 
The Director of Community & Children’s Services advised that this report was 
for information only and not for decision as stated on the report. 
 
The Director also advised that this report was to be considered through 
Gateway 1 and would be considered by the Committee at a later date. 
 
RECEIVED.  
 
 

9. ASSAULTS ON HOUSING OFFICERS  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services relating to the increase in cases of verbal and physical 
assaults against the City’s Housing officers, and what is being done to address 
it. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 
 

10. HOUSING ESTATES - ALLOCATED MEMBERS' REPORT  
The Sub Committee received a  report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services updating the Sub Committee on events and activities on the 
City of London Corporation’s social housing estates. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 



 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were two urgent items. 
 
Caroline Webb – The Chairman informed the Sub Committee that this was 
Caroline’s last meeting as she was leaving the Corporation tomorrow.  On 
behalf of the Sub Committee, the Chairman wished her well for the future and 
thanked her for all her help and support. 
 
Housing Strategy – The Director of Community & Children’s Services advised 
that this was currently being drafted and sought the views of the Committee as 
to whether any Members wished to volunteer to meet with senior officers on the 
way forward for the Strategy. 
 
Two Members, namely the Deputy Chairman – Virginia Rounding and Gareth 
Moore, volunteered to meet with senior officers. 
 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED:  That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 
Item No.     Exempt Paragraphs 
14-16       2, 3 and 4 

 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2012 were agreed 
as a correct record. 
 
 

15. DCCS TECHNICAL SERVICES ORGANISATIONAL RESTRUCTURE  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services relating to the Technical Services Organisational 
Restructure. 
 
 

16. GATEWAY 4 DETAILED OPTIONS APPRAISAL - AVONDALE SQUARE 
REDEVELOPMENT OF THE COMMUNITY CENTRE  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services regarding the Gateway 4 Detailed Options Appraisal – 
Avondale Square Redevelopment of the Community Centre. 



 
 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 2.45pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jacky Compton 
Tel No.: 020 7332 1174 
jacky.compton@cityoflondon.gov.uk 


